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GENERAL NOTES 

The figures contained in this Report may be regarded as superseding the provisional figures already published 
for the year 1991 in the Registrar General's quarterly returns. 

Throughout the Report births and deaths have been recorded according to date of registration and not 
to date of occurrence. They have also been allocated to the district of normal residence, if in Northern 
Ireland; births have been assigned to the districts containing the normal residence of parents and deaths 
to the districts containing the normal residence of the deceased persons. Events occurring in Northern Ireland 
relating to persons whose normal residence is outside Northern Ireland have been assigned to the district 
of occurrence. 

t Rates, unless otherwise stated, are assessed per 1,000 of the provisionally estimated home population 
as at 30 June. The home population is a count of the usually resident population, and includes Her Majesty's 
Forces. This figure is based on the 1991 Census count of persons usually resident and present at then-
usual address in Northern Ireland, plus a transfer of visitors elsewhere in Northern Ireland on Census night, 
back to their usual residence. In due course, when full results of the Censuses in Great Britain and the 
Republic of Ireland become available, some adjustment to the estimated home population will be necessary 
for transfer of visitors, but this will have minimal effect on the rates. 

Marriage rates relate to the number of marriages solemnised and not to the number of persons married. 

Divorce statistics have been compiled from returns of "Decrees made Absolute" supplied by the Northern 
Ireland Court Service. 

Comparisons with rates (births, deaths etc.) recorded in other parts of the British Isles are included in 
several tables and diagrams. These comparisons are substantially correct but it should be remembered that 
(with the exception of Diagram 3) they are crude rates only and take no account of changes in, or differences 
between, the age and sex structure of the populations. 

Generally speaking, the classifications adopted for the purposes of this Report are the Detailed and Abbreviated 
Lists contained in the "Manual of the International Statistical Classification of Diseases, Injuries and Causes 
of Death, 1975." 

§ The term cancer, where used, refers to all malignant neoplasms and neoplasms of the lymphatic and 
haematopoietic tissues, including Hodgkin's disease, leukaemia and aleukaemia (LCD. Nos. 201, 204-208) 
which prior to 1988 were not included in this heading. Therefore rates will no longer be comparable. 

Where more than one cause of death is reported, the death is classified according to the underlying 
cause, i.e. the diesease or injury which initiated the train of morbid events leading directly to death. This 
method of classification is followed even if the deceased may have recovered from the underlying cause 
long before the date of death. 

In the text and tables the terms "still-birth" refers to a child born after the 28th week of pregnancy 
and which did not breathe or show any other sign of life. Perinatal deaths are deaths of infants under 
one week and also includes still-births; "neonatal mortality" relates to deaths of children under 4 weeks 
of age and "infant mortality" to deaths of all children (including neonatal) under 1 year of age. 

Generally in the tables and abstracts, dots ( . ) are used to indicate "none" and dashes ( — ) are 
used to indicate that information cannot be given or that the headings are not applicable. 
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REPORT 1991 

SUMMARY 

In 1991 there was a decrease in the birth, death and marriage rates, and an increase in the still-births and neonatal 
mortality rates compared with 1990. The infant and perinatal mortality rates remained the same as the previous year. 

The following figures indicate the general trend of marriages, births and deaths over the past 30 years. More detailed 
comparisons will be found in Tables A and Al. 

Table B shows comparative statistics for Northern Ireland, England and Wales, Scotland and the Irish Republic. 
The marriage rate in Northern Ireland was lower than in England and Wales and Scotland but higher than the Irish 
Republic. The live birth rate was higher than that of the Irish Republic, England and Wales and Scotland; the death 
rate was lowest in the Irish Republic. 

1961 1981 1990 1991 
Estimated population 1,427,400 1,537,700 1,589,400 l,594,400f 
Marriages Number 9,861 9,636 9,588 9,221 

Rate 6-9 6-3 60 5-8f 
live Births Number 31,915 27,302 26,499 26,265 

Rate 22-4 17-8 16-7 16-5f 
Illegitimate live births Number 786 1,902 4,972 5,306 

Rate* 2-5 70 18-8 20-2 
Still-births Number 727 241 116 124 

Ratettt 22 9 4 5 
Deaths Number 16,108 16,256 15,426 15,096 

Rate 11-3 10.6 9-7 9-5f 
Perinatal Number 1,250 422 202 222 

Ratettt 38 15 8 8 
Neonatal Number 621 227 106 121 

Rate* 19 8 4 5 
Infant Number 877 360 198 194 

Rate* 27 13 7 7 
Maternal Number 17 1 1 

Ratettt 0-5 004 004 
Divorces Number ** ** 1,897 2,310 

Ratett ** ** 2-8 3-4$$ 

Deaths from: 
Heart diseases (all forms) 5,907 6,112 5,047 4,924 
Cerebral haemorrhage etc. 2,276 2,111 1,642 1,711 
Cancer (all sites)§ 2,186 2,907 3,445 3,486 
Lung cancer 365 689 771 787 
Road vehicle accidents (E810-E829) 193 231 190 198 
Accidents in the home 144 231 115 148 
Other violent causes 234 394 394 373 
Inquests held 557 673 570 591 

11991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 

* Rate % of live births, 

t t t Rate per 1,000 births (live and still). 

t Rate per 1,000 live births. 

** Not available. 

f t Rate per 1,000 married population. 

tt Based on the 1991 Census married population. 

§ From 1988 see definition on page 1. 
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TABLE A. Northern Ireland: Population, marriages, live births and deaths, 1981-1991, 
with quinquennial averages from 1911. 

Estimated Live „ . . Deaths of 
YEAR mid-year Marriages births Illegitimate Deaths infants under S t m" 

population (total) live births l year of age b i r t h s 

1911-15 1,238,000 Z535 29,675 1296 21,929 3,030 — 
1916-20 1,227,000 8,250 27,560 1,258 22,128 2,620 — 
1921-25 1,260,000 7,873 29,104 1,248 19,594 2,392 — 
1926-30 1,246,000 7,328 26,418 1,249 18,403 2,083 — 
1931-35 1,258,000 7,806 25,098 1,259 18,026 1,966 — 
1936-40 1,287,000 9,073 25,533 1,178 18,369 1,970 — 
1941-45 1,304,000* 10,751 29,592 1,560 17,478* 2,169 — 
1946-50 1,350,000* 9,396 29,764 1,124 16,039* ' 1,423 — 
1951-55 1,383,000 9,359 28,798 838 15,557 1,054 — 
1956-60 1,405,000 9,500 30,539 758 15,175 863 — 
1961-65 1,447,000 10,185 33,226 890 15,628 879 695 
1966-70 1,501,500 11,357 32,866 1,180 15,987 791 530 
1971-75 1,532,000 11,383 28,849 1,260 16,948 610 406 
1976-80 1,526,200 10,010 26,959 1,531 16,750 427 269 

1981 1,537,700 9,636 27,302 1,902 16,256 360 241 
1982 1,537,900 9,913 27,028 2,112 15,918 369 187 
1983 1,543,200 9,990 27,255 2,383 16,039 329 204 
1984 1,550,500 10,361 27,693 2,802 15,692 291 164 
1985 1,557,800 10,343 27,635 3,195 15,955 265 178 

1981-85 1,545,400 10,049 27,383 2,479 15,972 323 195 

1986 1,566,800 10,225 28,152 3,580 16,065 286 125 
1987 1,575,200 10,363 27,865 3,976 15,334 242 171 
1988 1,578,100 9,961 27,767 4,464 15,813 248 139 
1989 1,583,000 10,019 26,080 4,412 15,844 180 133 
1990 1,589,400 9,588 26,499 4,972 15,426 198 116 

1986-90 1,578,500 10,031 27,273 4,281 15,696 231 137 

1991 l,594,400f 9,221 26,265 5,306 15,096 194 124 

TABLE Al. Northern Ireland: Annual marriage, birth and death rates and death rates of infants 
under 1 year per 1,000 live births, 1981-1991, with quinquennial averages from 1911. 

« . 1 ™« r ^ . J i ^ Illegitimate Death rates of _ _ , . . _ . 
Rates per 1,000 of estimated population Uvebirths infants under Stdl-birth 

Y E A R 1 1 P * 0 6 * - 1 year of age *%££* 
Marriages Uvebirths Deaths of total per 1,000 n s i ™ T S m 

Uvebirths Uvebirths (hve and stdl) 

1911-15 61 240 177 4-37 102 — 
1916-20 6-7 225 180 4-56 95 — 
1921-25 63 231 156 4-29 82 — 
1926-30 59 212 148 4-73 79 — 
1931-35 62 200 14-3 502 78 — 
1936-40 71 198 143 461 77 — 
1941-45 8-2 22-7 134* 5-27 73 — 
1946-50 70 220 119* 378 48 — 
1951-55 6-8 20-8 113 2-91 37 — 
1956-60 68 217 108 248 28 — 
1961-65 70 230 108 2-67 26 20 
1966-70 7-6 210 10-6 3-59 24 16 
1971-75 7-4 188 111 435 21 14 
1976-80 66 17-7 110 567 16 10 

1981 6-3 17-8 10-6 6-96 ' 13 9 
1982 6-4 17-6 10-4 7-81 14 7 
1983 6-5 17-7 10-4 8-74 12 7 
1984 6-7 17-9 101 1012 11 6 
1985 6-6 17-7 10-2 11-56 10 6 

1981-85 65 17-7 10-3 904 12 7 

1986 6-5 180 10-3 12-72 10 4 
1987 6-6 17-7 9-7 14-27 9 6 
1988 6-3 17-6 100 1608 9 5 
1989 6-3 16-5 100 16-92 7 5 
1990 6 0 16-7 9-7 18-76 7 4 

1986-90 6-4 173 9-9 1575 8 5 

1991 5-8t 16-5t 9-5t 20-20 7 5 

'Statistics of population and deaths for the years 1941-1949 relate to civiUans only. 
tl991 provisional population estimate used—-see page 1 for further details. 
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TABLE B. Comparative statistics for Northern Ireland, England and Wales, Scotland, and the 
Irish Republic, 1926,1937,1951, 1961,1966,1971,1981, 1985-1991. 

MARRIAGE RATES PER 1,000 OF POPULATION 

Year Northern Ireland England and Wales Scotland Irish Republic 
_ _ __ _ __ _ 
1937 6-7 8-8 7-7 5-0 
1951 6-9 8-2 81 5-4 
1961 6-9 7-5 7-8 5-4 
1966 7-3 8 0 8 1 5-8 
1971 7-9 8-3 81 7-3 
1981 6-3 71 7 0 6 0 
1985 6-6 6-7 71 5-3 
1986 6-5 7 0 7 0 5-2 
1987 6-6 7 0 7 0 5-2 
1988 6-3 6-9 7 0 51 
1989 6-3 6-9 6-9 5-2 
1990 6 0 6-5 6-8 5-1 
1991 5-8t 60* 6-6* 4-8* 

LIVE BIRTH RATES PER 1,000 OF POPULATION 

Year Northern Ireland England and Wales Scotland Irish Republic 

1926 22̂ 5 ITS 2M 2(HS 
1937 19-8 14-9 17-6 19-2 
1951 20-7 15-4 17-7 21-2 
1961 22-4 17-6 19-5 21-2 
1966 22-5 17-7 18-6 21-6 
1971 20-6 160 16-6 22-8 
1981 17-8 12-8 13-4 210 
1985 17-7 131 130 17-6 
1986 180 13-2 12-9 17-4 
1987 17-7 13-6 130 16-5 
1988 17-6 13-8 130 15-4 
1989 16-5 13-6 12-5 14-8 
1990 16-7 13-6 12-9 151 
1991 16-5t 13-7* 131* 14-9* 

DEATH RATES PER 1,000 OF POPULATION 

Year Northern Ireland England and Wales Scotland Irish Republic 

1926 15H0 Th6 LM U\ 
1937 151 12-4 13-9 15-3 
1951 12-8 12-5 12-9 14-3 
1961 11-3 120 12-3 12-3 
1966 111 11-7 12-3 121 
1971 10-5 11-6 11-8 10-6 
1981 10-6 11-6 12-4 9-6 
1985 10-2 11-8 12-5 9-4 
1986 10-3 11-6 12-4 9-5 
1987 9-7 11-3 121 8-9 
1988 100 11-3 12-2 8-9 
1989 100 11-4 12-8 91 
1990 9-7 111 121 9-0 
1991 9-5t 11-2* 120* 8-9* 

PERINATAL, NEONATAL, AND INFANT MORTALITY RATES 

Northern Ireland England and Wales Scotland Irish Republic 
Y 6 M ttPeri- I fNeo- I | I n f a n t ttPeri- I *Neo- I %Mmt ttPeri- I *Neo- I $ I n f a n t ttPeri- I *Neo- I $ I n f a n t 

natal natal natal natal natal natal natal natal  

1926 — 34 85 — 32 70 — 36 83 — 27 74 
1937 — 36 77 60 30 58 — 38 80 — 30 73 
1951 — 25 41 38 19 30 44 22 37 — 25 46 
1961 38 19 27 32 15 21 36 18 26 36 21 31 
1966 31 17 26 26 13 19 29 15 23 29 16 25 
1971 27 16 23 22 12 18 25 14 20 23 12 18 
1981 15 8 13 12 7 11 12 7 11 13 7 10 
1985 11 6 10 10 5 9 10 6 9 12 5 9 
1986 10 6 10 10 5 10 10 5 9 12 5 9 
1987 10 5 9 9 5 9 9 5 9 10 4 8 
1988 9 5 9 9 5 9 9 5 8 11 5 9 
1989 8 4 7 8 5 8 9 5 9 10 5 8 
1990 8 4 7 8 5 8 9 4 8 10 5 8 
1991 8 5 7 8 4 7 9 4 7 10* 5* 8* 

'Provisional. ftPer 1,000 births (live and still). £Per 1,000 live births. 
tl991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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POPULATION 

The home population of Northern Ireland is provisionally estimated! as at 30 June 1991 as 1,594,400 persons. 
This estimate!, comprising civilians and members of H.M. forces stationed in Northern Ireland, is based on the Census 
taken on 21 April 1991 (1,577,836 persons) and takes account of natural increase and net migration. During the year 
ended 30 June 1991, the natural increase of 11,169 was supplemented by net migration of +2,000 (approx.). Further 
details regarding migration are shown on page 44. 

The total populationt is further analysed by sex and age in Table CI. 

Table C shows the population! of the 26 District Council Areas. 

TABLE C. Population of 26 District Council Areas as recorded at the Census 
of 1991 and as estimated^ at mid-year 1991. 

Mid-Year 
AREA Census 1991 Estimate 1991f 

Northern Ireland . . . . 1,577,836 1,594,400 

Ards 64,764 65,000 

Belfast 279,237 287,100 

Castlereagh 60,799 61,500 

Down 58,008 58,800 

Lisburn 99,458 101,100 

North Down 71,832 72,900 

Antrim 44,516 45,400 

Ballymena 56,641 56,600 

Ballymoney 24,198 24,200 

Carrickfergus 32,750 33,100 

Coleraine 50,438 51,200 

Cookstown 31,082 30,900 

Larne 29,419 29,500 

Magherafelt 36,293 36,100 
Moyle 14,789 14,700 

Newtownabbey 74,035 74,500 

Armagh 51,817 51,800 

Banbridge 33,482 33,500 

Craigavon 74,986 75,400 

Dungannon 45,428 45,300 
Newry and Mourne . . . . 82,943 83,100 

Fermanagh 54,033 54,400 

Limavady 29,567 29,700 

Deny 95,371 97,100 

Omagh 45,809 46,000 

Strabane 36,141 35,500 

fl991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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TABLE CI. Northern Ireland: Sex and age distribution of home population as provisionally estimated^ at 
30 June 1991 and percentage of total population in each age-group. 

(To nearest 100) 

Age Groups Persons % Age Males % Age Females % Age 

Years 

0-14 388,000 24-3 198,700 25-6 189300 23-2 

15-64 1,004,400 630 498,700 641 505,700 61-9 

65+ 202,000 12-7 80300 10-3 121,700 14-9 

0 - 26,000 1-6 13300 1-7 12,700 1-6 

1- 25,300 1-6 13,100 1-7 12,200 1-5 

2 - 25,600 1-6 13,100 1-7 12300 1-5 

3 - 26,100 1-6 13,400 1-7 12,700 1-6 

4 - 26,700 1-7 13,700 1-8 13,000 1-6 

0 - 4 129,700 8 1 66,600 8-6 63,100 7-8 

5 - 9 129,800 81 66,600 8-6 63,200 7-7 

10-14 128300 81 65300 8-4 63,000 7-7 

15-19 128,800 8 1 66,600 8-6 62,200 7-6 

20-24 130,200 8-2 66300 8-5 63,700 7-8 

25-29 123,800 7-7 61300 7-9 62,300 7-6 

30-34 114,600 7-2 56,400 7-3 58,200 71 

35-39 100,200 6-3 50,200 6-5 50,000 61 

40-44 97,900 61 48300 6-2 49,400 61 

45-49 90,700 5-7 44,800 5-8 45,900 5-6 

50-54 77,000 4-8 37,700 4-8 39,300 4-8 

55-59 71300 4-5 34,400 4-4 37,100 4-6 

60-64 69,700 4-4 32,100 4 1 37,600 4-6 

65-69 65,400 41 29,400 3-8 36,000 4-4 

70-74 53,000 3-3 22,600 2-9 30,400 3-7 

75-79 40,700 2-6 15,600 2 0 25,100 31 

80-84 25,700 1-6 8,500 11 17,200 21 

85+ 17,200 11 4,200 0-5 13,000 1-6 

TOTALS 1,594,400 100 777,700 100 816,700 100 

The 1991 Census population by age and sex for Northern Ireland and for District Council Areas is given in Abstract 1. 
|1991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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MARRIAGES 

Number and rate. Marriages registered during the year numbered 9,221 giving the rate of 5-8 per 1,000 
population!. The corresponding number and rate for 1990 was 9,588 and 6-0 respectively. In 7,730 (83-8 per cent.) 
of the total marriages both contracting parties were single; in 276 (3-0 per cent.) one or both were widowed and in 1,314 
(14-3 per cent.) one or both were divorced. Of every 1,000 persons married 89 were previously divorced. This rate is 
8 above that for 1990; comparative rates for the years 1971 and 1981 were 14 and 58 respectively. Further details are 
given in Abstracts 3 and 6. 

The number of marriages celebrated in each month in 1991 was as follows: 
January 302 April . . 8 1 7 July . . 1,240 October 751 
February . 292 May . . . 790 August . 1,412 ' November . 400 
March 492 June . . 1,046 September . . 1,389 December . 290 

Qtrs.: 1st . . 1,086 2nd . . 2,653 3rd . . 4,041 4th 1,441 

This shows that the period July to September was the most popular quarter for weddings, August heading 
the monthly totals with 1,412. December was the least popular month. 

Ages at marriage. Although the most popular age for marriage was 24 years for men and 23 for women, the 
arithmetical average age of men marrying in 1991 was 28-2 and of women 26-1. During 1990 this age was 27-9 among 
men and 25-7 among women. In 1981 the average age was 26-0 for men and 23-9 for women. The mean age at marriage 
of persons marrying for the first time in 1991 was 26-4 years for men and 24-6 for women. Of the contracting parties 
0-2 per cent, of the husbands and 0-8 per cent, of the wives were minors (the age of majority was lowered from 21 to 
18 from 1 January 1970), the relative figures for 1981 being 0-7 per cent, and 3-7 per cent. Further statistics will be 
found in Table D and Abstracts 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. 

Method of celebration. Table Dl shows the marriages registered during the years 1927,1937,1951,1961,1966,1971, 
1981 and 1985 to 1991 according to the form of celebration and Table D2 gives further details of marriages in 1991. 

Marriages taking place in registrars' offices in the year under review represented 15-4 per cent, of the total marriages 
which is 1-8 above that for the previous year. 

TABLE D. Marriages, mean ages at marriage; men and women by previous marital status, 1987-1991. 
Males—mean age at marriage 

YEAR A „ . „ . „ A i i Bachelors who married Widowers who married Divorced men who married 
All All All A- A P -
men bachelors widowers divorced l I r>h,nreed I I Divorced I I Divorced 

men Spinsters Widows „!£?„ Spinsters Widows „ ^ T Spinsters Widows ^ ^ T 
r women r women r women 

1987 . 270 25-5 56-7 37-2 25-2 421 31-2 50-3 65-5 53-3 34-7 48-7 39-8 
1988 . 27-2 25-7 56-8 38-9 25-5 36-3 31-8 53-5 63-8 4 9 1 35-9 48-2 4 2 1 

1989 . 27-4 25-8 56-3 38-4 25-5 3 8 1 32-0 51-3 60-9 53-9 35-6 48-0 42-0 

1990 . 27-9 26-2 57-5 38-8 25-8 40-3 32-5 51-2 6 4 1 54-9 35-9 49-3 41-9 

1991 . . 281 2 6 - 4 5 5 j 7 38-9 26-0 4H) 3_HS 48-7 634) 53j3 364) 5 0 * 42-2 

Females—mean age at marriage 

YEAR .. . . . . . . . AII Spinsters who married Widows who married Divorced women who married 
All All All M A — 

women spinsters widows divorced l I Divorced I I Divorced I I Divorced 
^ women Bachelors Widowers ""OKca Bachelors Widowers ""J^T Bachelors Widowers Jzr* 

men men men 
1987 . 24-8 23-6 49-6 3 5 1 23-2 39-8 28-2 4 2 1 5 8 1 45-8 32-3 45-3 36-9 
1988 . 25-0 23-9 49-3 35-7 23-6 42-6 28-8 39-0 58-4 45-5 32-8 41-5 38-2 

1989 . 25-3 24-0 48-7 35-8 23-7 41-2 28-9 40-0 57-0 43-2 33-3 44-7 37-6 

1990 . 25-7 24-3 50-3 36-5 23-9 39-5 28-7 40-7 59-5 47-2 33-3 48-4 38-6 

1991 . . 26-0 24J> 5jM 36-4 24-2 38j4 29-2 4^3 57* 47-1 33-2 46* 38-4 

tl991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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Marriage Rates (Crude) 

Rate per 1000 population t 

Figure 1 

91 1 9I 1 

1961 1971 1981 1990 1991 1961 1971 1981 1990 1991 

Northern Ireland England and Wales 

9 | 1 8 | 1 

1961 1971 1981 1990 1991 1961 1971 1981 1990 1991 

Scotland Republic of Ireland 

t 1991 provisional population estimate used - see page 1 for further details. 
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TABLE Dl. Northern Ireland: Marriages registered according to forms of celebration, 
1927, 1937, 1951,1961,1966, 1971, 1981, 1985-1991. 

Total T o U d m a r r i a 8 e 

YEAR J J ? 7 Presbyterian « r f Methodist . ° ^ « . 1° Registrars' m a r r i ^ ^ 
Catholic ' Ireland denominations Offices registered of estimated 

population 

1927 2,091 2,074 2,150 235 237 388 7,175 5-74 
1937 2,3% 2,473 2,426 426 255 647 8,623 6-73 
1951 2,723 2,975 2,270 446 306 694 9,414 6-86 
1961 3,285 2,942 2,258 517 339 520 9,861 6-91 
1966 3,707 3,207 2,338 582 356 545 , 10,735 7-26 
1971 4,672 3,138 2,446 563 472 861 12,152 7-92 
1981 3,726 2,258 1,570 443 485 1,154 9,636 616 
1985 4,028 2302 1,634 441 538 1,400 10,343 6-64 
1986 4,000 2,179 1,562 491 572 1,421 10,225 6-53 
1987 ^"4,026 2,242 1,626 439 646 1,384 10,363 6-58 
1988 3,960 2,083 1,552 436 581 1,349 9,961 6-31 
1989 3,894 2,206 1,576 417 628 1,298 10,019 6-33 
1990 3,759 2,048 1,459 380 641 1,301 9,588 603 
1991 3,590 1,880 1,358 413 560 1,420 9,221 5-78| 

TABLE D2. Northern Ireland: Marriages registered by District Council Area and method of celebration, 1991. 

Presbyterian Church of Ireland Methodist Other denominations 

AREA Total Roman I ~ I I ~ ~ I 7 _ *° , T I ~ 
Marriages Catholic By B y , After By 5

 By. , , . B y **. . Kt«£™ . . ** B ^ , 
' Special n f Special Licence or Special Offices Licence or Special 

Licence Licence BanBS Lice™* Licence Certificate Licence Certificate Licence 

Northern Ireland . 9,221 3,590 1,825 55 38 1,210 110 301 112 1,420 521 39 

Ards . . . 316 48 124 1 1 50 1 11 6 65 9 

Belfast . 1,784 690 274 12 7 171 33 77 41 326 145 8 

Castlereagh . . 282 22 55 1 3 59 14 20 7 65 28 8 

Down . . . 313 179 39 2 1 27 3 1 43 12 6 

Lisburn . . . 467 100 104 3 1 95 25 21 7 72 34 5 

North Down 451 34 133 5 3 58 7 19 7 164 21 . 

Antrim . . . 239 70 81 3 1 22 2 1 1 50 8 

Ballymena 307 56 145 . 1 26 3 5 32 38 1 

Ballymoney 132 50 50 2 8 . 1 13 7 1 

Carrickfergus. 181 6 30 29 4 32 11 48 20 1 

Coleraine . . 303 66 90 4 5 43 4 3 1 61 26 

Cookstown . . 173 96 29 16 . 6 1 15 10 

Lame . . . 293 153 64 5 . 27 2 5 31 6 

Magherafelt . . 213 127 34 2 30 2 . 11 7 

Moyle . . . 70 44 11 9 2 3 1 

Newtownabbey 425 48 128 7 3 54 3 41 12 85 38 6 

Armagh. 312 131 66 59 8 1 28 19 

Banbridge . . 197 55 54 1 27 2 1 2 33 21 1 

Craigavon . . 472 186 46 5 99 1 18 3 81 33 

Dungannon . . 273 157 35 41 5 1 24 10 

Newry and Mourne 464 336 53 . . 20 . . 1 49 4 1 

Fermanagh . 316 155 9 1 2 100 . 1 8 4 17 10 

Limavady 178 95 32 32 2 15 1 1 

Deny . . . 582 391 61 6 1 48 3 3 65 4 

Omagh . . . 257 163 33 1 2 32 3 2 16 5 

Strabane. . . 221 132 45 1 28 3 8 4 . 

fl991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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DIVORCES 

Number, rate and type of decree. The number of divorce decrees in the year of 1991 numbered 2,310 as 
compared with 1,897 for 1990, this is an increase of 413. The rates per 1,000 of the married population were 3-4$ for 
1991 and 2-8 for 1990. Nullities and dissolutions of marriage contribute little to these totals which are made up mostly 
of decrees absolute. Table Z shows statistics covering 1983-1991. 

TABLE Z. Divorces* by type of decree, 1983-1991. 

All Grounds Nullity Dissolution All Rate per 1,000 of 
Year of Divorce of Marriage of Marriage Decrees Married Population 

1983 1,653 4 1,657 2-5 
1984 1,547 4 1 1,552 2-3 
1985 1,659 8 2 1,669 2-5 
1986 1,535 4 1,539 2-3 
1987 1,507 7 1,514 2-3 
1988 1,546 4 1,550 2-3 
1989 1,812 5 1 1,818 2-7 
1990 1,893 4 1,897 2-8 
1991 2,301 9 2,310 3-4+. 

t-Based on the 1991 Census married population. 

Duration of marriage. During the years of 1991 and 1990 the highest proportion of divorces, (28%), took place 
between 5 and 9 years after marriage. In 1991 divorces in the first 5 years of marriage were less frequent, but over 
14% of divorces took place between couples who had been married for over 25 years. 

TABLE Zl. Divorces* by duration of marriage, 1985-1991. 

All Decrees 
Duration of I I I I I I 

Marriage (Years) 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

0 . . . . . . . 
1 1 . . 2 2 2 1 
2 2 1 2 . 2 7 18 
3 26 20 24 22 35 33 75 
4 72 78 68 59 73 75 108 
0-4 101 99 94 83 112 117 202 
5-9 503 443 447 480 539 562 641 
10-14 426 376 335 345 407 382 498 
15-19 263 262 270 251 296 325 388 
20-24 187 186 182 203 224 239 261 
25-29 99 101 115 99 131 151 183 
30+ 90 72 71 89 109 121 137 

TOTAL 1,669 1,539 1,514 1,550 1,818 1,897 2,310 

Marital status at marriage. In 1991 4-5% of both husbands and wives securing a divorce were already of divorced 
status when entering the marriage. The equivalent figure for 1990 was 3-6%. 

TABLE Z.2. Divorces* by marital status at time of marriage, 1983-1991. 

Husbands Wives 

Year Marital Status at Time of Marriage All Marital Status at Time of Marriage All 
1 1 Decrees 1 1 Decrees 

Bachelors Widowers D i ™ r c e d Spinsters Widows f o r c e d 
Men Women 

1983 1,592 17 48 1,657 1,603 20 34 1,657 
1984 1,507 15 30 1,552 1,503 7 42 1,552 
1985 1,601 14 54 1,669 1,609 21 39 1,669 
1986 1,476 12 51 1,539 1,467 17 55 1,539 
1987 1,459 11 44 1,514 1,467 6 41 1,514 
1988 1,494 7 49 1,550 1,488 7 55 1,550 
1989 1,716 15 87 1,818 1,729 14 75 1,818 
1990 1,815 14 68 1,897 1,817 11 69 1,897 
1991 2,194 17 99 2,310 2,183 20 107 2,310 

'Includes nullities and dissolutions of marriage. 
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Age at marriage. Hie percentages of the total divorces where one or both of the parties were under 21 years of age 
at the time of marriage for the years 1991 and 1990 were 39% and 40% respectively. Further details are given in 
Abstract 37. 

Children affected by divorce. A total of 3,795 children were affected by divorce in 1991; the majority of these 
children (1,111) were between 5 and 15 years old. The 1990 figures were 3,231 and 1,660 respectively. 

TABLE Z.3. Divorces* by ages of children, 1985-1991. 

Ages of Children 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

0-4 216 178 179 180 232 223 301 
5-9 699 714 645 715 767 800 988 

10-15 837 783 682 662 791 860 1,013 
16-17 210 190 208 216 231 258 271 
18+ 668 802 711 704 993 1,090 1,222 

All Ages 2,630 2,667 2,425 2,477 3,014 3,231 3,795 

No. of Divorces 1,669 1,539 1,514 1,550 1,818 1,897 2,310 

Size of family. Approximately a quarter (597, 26%) of the couples granted divorces in 1991 were childless. The 
figures for 1990 were 469,25% respectively. Families with 2 children formed the largest proportion of those involved 
in divorce in 1991 and 1990 respectively. 

TABLE Z.4. Divorces* by size of family, 1983-1991. 

Size of Family 
Year All Sizes • 1 • • 1 

0 1 2 3 4 5+ 

1983 1,657 3% . 431 437 212 113 68 
1984 1,552 445 388 409 182 78 50 
1985 1,669 447 420 439 219 90 54 
1986 1,539 354 374 444 201 95 71 
1987 1,514 383 395 425 172 ,83 56 
1988 1,550 382 398 457 191 67 55 
1989 1,818 473 417 493 254 110 71 
1990 1,897 469 434 519 275 121 79 
1991 2,310 597 523 646 343 121 80 

Further details of divorces are given in Abstracts 35 to 40. All information relates to divorces granted under 
The Matrimonial Causes (Northern Ireland) Order 1978 and The Matrimonial Causes Rules (Northern Ireland) 1981. 

'Includes nullities and dissolutions of marriage. 
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FERTILITY 

LIVE BIRTHS 

Number and rate. Live births registered during 1991 numbered 26,265, a decrease of 234 as compared with the 
previous year. The birth rate was 16-5 per 1,000 of the estimated population-!", being 0-2 below the rate for 1990. 

The monthly incidence of births was as follows: 

January . 2,729 April . . 2,346 July . . 2,319 October . 2,143 
February . . 1,919 May . . 2,274 August . 2,234 November . . 2,034 
March . 2,028 June . . 2,144 September . . 2,270 December . . 1,825 

Qrrs.: 1st . . 6,676 2nd . . 6,764 3rd 6,823 4th 6,002 
t 

Compared with 1990 the March, June and December quarters showed decreases of 142, 29 and 269 live births 
whereas the September quarter showed an increase of 206. 

Births registered during 1991 where the normal residence of the parents was outside Northern Ireland, numbered 
237 as compared with 248 in 1990. In 209 cases an address in the Irish Republic was given, compared with 207 in 1990. 
Eighteen children were born to mothers normally resident in England and Wales and 1 to a mother from Scotland. 
There was 1 child born to parents from the British Commonwealth, 3 children to parents from a foreign country outside 
the British Commonwealth and 5 to parents with no fixed abode.. 

Proportion of males to females. Births of males in Northern Ireland in 1991 numbered 13,544 and those of females 
12,721, the proportion of male to female births being 1,065 to 1,000. The corresponding proportion for each of the five 
years 1986-1990 were 1,075, 1,056, 1,055, 1,061 and 1,048 respectively. 

Age of parents. Table E2 classifies legitimate live births according to the age of the mother. The maternal age-group 
which contributed the greatest number of live births was the group aged 25-29. 

Place of Occurrence. Of the live births 99-9 per cent, occurred in hospitals. 

Multiple births. Up to and including 1960, the birth of one live and one still-born infant was regarded as a single birth 
and the birth of two live infants and one still-born infant as a twin birth. Since 1961 still-births have been registered 
and these are now being taken into account to obtain accurate figures for single and multiple births. Of the 26,265 live 
births, 25,622 were the product of single, 620 of twin, 18 of triple and 5 of quintuplet pregnancies. Table E gives the 
multiplicity of all births. 

TABLE E. Multiple births (live and still), by age of mother, sex and type, 1991. 

Live births <,,.„ T ... n i ... Age of mother 
Type . Still- T o t a l Legih- Dlegiti-

Male Female ""** ""^ <20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 # 4 4 45-49 50+ 

Twin 2 . . 117 98 19 9 21 47 27 9 3 1 
Births 1 1 93 79 14 3 21 28 26 10 5 

2 . 96 75 21 2 22 41 22 7 2 
1 . 1 3 1 2 . . 3 . . . . . 

1 1 5 4 1 . 1 1 . 3 . . . 
2 1 1 . 1 

Triplet 2 1 . 1 1 . . . . 1 . . . . 
Births 1 2 . 3 3 . . . . 2 1 . . . 

3 . . 2 1 1 . . . 2 . . . . 

Quintuplet 1 4 . 1 1 . . . 1 . . . . . 
Births 

Single confinements . . . . 25,736 20,526 5,210 1,766 602 9,050 6,125 2,298 443 28 
Twin confinements . . . . 315 258 57 14 66 120 75 29 10 1 
Triple confinements . . . . 6 5 1 . 5 1 
Quadruplet confinements . . . 
Quintuplet confinements . . . 1 1 . 1 
All confinements 26,058 20,790 5,268 1,780 668 9,171 6,205 2,328 453 29 
All multiple confinements . . . 322 264 58 14 66 121 80 30 10 1 
Percentage of mothers who had 

multiple births | 1-24 | 1-27 | 110 | 0-79 | 9-88 | 132 | 1-29 | 129 | 2-21 3-45 | 

11991 provisional population estimate used—see page 1 for further details. 
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